● Uplift shock on discounting rates (+50 basis points).
● Down lift shock on discounting rates (-50 basis points).
● Deterioration in underwriting risk: All expected cashflows related to all estimated

claims are increased by 10%. Where all amounts imply indemnities, recoveries
and claim handling expenses. This is applied irrespective of product, model and
type of claims’ related cashflows.

Docusign Envelope ID: 4A7A7B85-5C88-4C6F-A445-9D5482646EC0

ATRADIUS CREDITO Y CAUCION S.A. DE SEGUROS Y REASEGUROS
SINGAPORE BRANCH

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2023

62

4. Insurance and financial risk management (continued)

(f) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

The loss component (LC) and loss recovery component (LREC) are broken out from the CSM for the sensitivity analysis and included in the FCF.

2023

FCF as at
31 Dec

CSM as at
31 Dec

LC as at
31 Dec

LREC as at
31 Dec

Total

Impact on
FCF

Impact
On CSM

Impact on
LC

Impact on
LREC

Total increase/
(decrease) in
insurance contract
liabilities

Remaining
CSM

Impact on
profit before
income tax

Impact on
equity

Non-Ceded 69,664,914 9,099,945 10,978,445 - 89,743,304

Discounting -Increase by
50bps   (198,607) (92) 545 - (198,154) 9,099,853 22% <1%
Discounting -Decrease by
50bps   200,276 92 (517) - 199,851 9,100,037 (22%) <1%
Underwriting Risk -claims
increase by 10%   8,426,291 (614,391) 1,157,597 - 7,811,900 8,485,554 (875%)  12%

Ceded (42,930,730) (7,162,773) - (2,385,044) (52,478,547)

Discounting -Increase by
50bps

   72,816 57 - (512) 72,361 (7,162,716) (8%) <1%

Discounting -Decrease by
50bps

   (73,269) (58) - 508 (72,819) (7,162,831) 8% <1%

Underwriting Risk -claims
increase by 10%

   (4,413,719) 266,590 - (433,007) (4,580,136) (6,896,183) 513%  (7%)

Net of Direct and Reinsurance
26,734,184 1,937,172 10,978,445 (2,385,044) 37,264,757

Discounting -Increase by
50bps

   (125,791) (35) 545 (512) (125,793) 1,937,137 14%<1%

Discounting -Decrease by
50bps

   127,007 35 (517) 508 127,033 1,937,206 (14%) <1%

Underwriting Risk -claims
increase by 10%

   4,012,572 347,800 1,157,597 (433,007) 3,231,765 1,589,371(362

%)
  5%

Docusign Envelope ID: 4A7A7B85-5C88-4C6F-A445-9D5482646EC0

ATRADIUS CREDITO Y CAUCION S.A. DE SEGUROS Y REASEGUROS
SINGAPORE BRANCH

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2023

63

4. Insurance and financial risk management (continued)

(f) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

2022

FCF as at
31 Dec

CSM as at
31 Dec

LC as at
31 Dec

LREC as at
31 Dec

Total

Impact on
FCF

Impact
On CSM

Impact on
LC

Impact on
LREC

Total increase/
(decrease) in
insurance contract
liabilities

Remaining
CSM

Impact on
profit before
income tax

Impact on
equity

Non-Ceded 45,164,681 6,446,572 22,592,782 - 74,204,035
Discounting -Increase by
50bps

(98,487) (65) 1,483  (98,552) 6,446,507 5% <1%

Discounting -Decrease by
50bps

99,314 66 (1,408)  99,380 6,446,638(5%

)
<1%

Underwriting Risk -claims
increase by 10%

4,178,481 (435,246) 3,153,072  3,743,235 6,011,326(189

%)
   5%

Ceded (26,656,353) (9,347,792) - (6,808,422) (42,812,567)
Discounting -Increase by
50bps

49,130 30 - (142) 49,160 (9,347,762) (2%) <1%

Discounting -Decrease by
50bps

(49,435) (31) - 1,450 (49,466) (9,347,823) 2% <1%

Underwriting Risk -claims
increase by 10%

(2,977,963) 141,693 - (1,236,074) (2,836,270) (9,206,099) (143%)  (4%)

Net of Direct and Reinsurance 18,508,328 (2,901,220) 22,592,782 (6,808,422) 31,391,468

Discounting -Increase by
50bps

(40,314) (31) 1,483 (1,462) (40,345) (2,901,255) 2% <1%

Discounting -Decrease by
50bps

40,704 32 (1,406) 1,450 40,736 (2,901,185) (2%)

<1%

Underwriting Risk -claim
increase by 10%

1,285,974 (314,405) 3,153,072 (1,236,074) 971,569 (3,194,773) (49%)   1%

Docusign Envelope ID: 4A7A7B85-5C88-4C6F-A445-9D5482646EC0

ATRADIUS CREDITO Y CAUCION S.A. DE SEGUROS Y REASEGUROS
SINGAPORE BRANCH

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2023

64

4. Insurance and financial risk management (continued)

(g) Capital risk management policies and objectives

The Branch reviews its capital structure to ensure it will be able to continue as a going
concern and comply with the regulators’ capital requirements of the markets in which
it operates while it recognised the return to stakeholders through the debt and equity